marketing.  Interventions which support livestock marketing provide the greatest returns and,

in fact, the following example shows that the returns on investment in Tier I Livestock

Service Centers (LSCs), estimated at approximately 50,000,000 kwacha (US$10,000), can be

covered by one extensive cattle operation of less than 100 cattle (supported also by the break-

even analysis).  This analysis assumes that all productivity gains are a direct result of project

interventions.

41 Tier 1 provides minimum investment in infrastructure such as holding pens, a dip tank and crush pens for vaccination with

Tier 1+ including also a water reservoir, a dip tank or spray race and a pump for the well. Tier 2 includes an office for the

veterinary camp officer and Tier III (to be located more centrally) includes a training center.

Figure A6.1:   Losses at various levels of vaccination

84

Table A6.6: Break Even Analysis of Livestock Service Centers

Scenario 1: Reducing mortality by 5% and increasing marketing of animals (25% of herd))

 Break-even

animals

# animals

marketed

Value in

reduction in

mortality

Increased value

of sales

Cost of centers

Per Center   (1,000 kwacha)

Tier 1   85  21   8,415   66,300   74,715

Tier2   625  156   61,875   487,500   549,375

Tier 3   1,700  425   168,300   1,326,000   1,494,300

Scenario 2: Reducing mortality (5%)and slight increase in marketing (5% of herd)

  Break-even

animals

# animals

marketed

Value in

reduction in

mortality

Increased value

of sales

Cost of centers

   (1,000 kwacha)

Tier 1   295  15   29,205   46,020   75,225

Tier2   1,950  98   193,050   304,200   497,250

Tier 3   5,900  295   584,100   920,400   1,504,500

Scenario 3: Reducing mortality (5%)and no increased marketing

  Break-even

animals

# animals

marketed

Value in

reduction in

mortality

Increased value

of sales

Cost of centers

   (1,000 kwacha)

Tier 1   750  0   74,250  0   74,250.0

Tier2   5,100  0   504,900  0   504,900.0

Tier 3   15,200  0   1,504,800  0   1,504,800.0

23. Without an emphasis on livestock marketing, the same center would need to service 500

animals and above to break-even (in one year), assuming that extension training and access

to regular dipping service to control East Coast Fever, a disease which results in high

mortality/morbidity, leads to a 5 percent reduction in mortality.  The infrastructure for

vaccination and dipping services as well as rudimentary marketing facilities including scales

and holding pens can result in favorable returns in situations where producers adopt

improved feeding and practices through better pastoral management, use of hay, technical